
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at the  on Tuesday, 
14 September 2010 at 6:00 pm. 

 
D Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   

 4. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED   

 

   

 6. REVISED TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR 
COUNCIL EMPLOYEES.   

  (Copy herewith) 

 

   

 7. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF 
THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE 
DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF 
BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 
 
  

 

   



Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 

 

   

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 

 

   

<TRAILER_SECTION>
A6457 



 1 

     

 
General Purposes Committee 

 
 
AGENDA STATUS:  PUBLIC 
 
 
Report Title  Revised Terms and Conditions of Service of Council Employees 

 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 

Ward(s) 

  
14 September 2010 
 
Chief Executive and Management Board 
 
None Specifically 
 
 
 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
This report seeks approval for the proposals for new pay and conditions of service following 
Job Evaluation and negotiations, for employees of the Council covered by the National Joint 
Council for Local Government Services. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
2.1 Approve and adopt the proposals for new pay and conditions, for employees covered 

by the National Joint Council for Local Government Services, attached at Appendix 1  
 
2.2 Delegate to the Chief Executive as the Council’s Head of Paid Service the power to 

take any direct or incidental actions required to implement the revised terms and 
conditions and any other issues arising from this report, subject to the financial 
implications by Cabinet. 

 
2.3 Approve and adopt the pay protection arrangements of one year to run from 1 January 

2011 until 31 December 2011. 
 
2.4 Approve and adopt the Pay Progression Policy attached at Appendix 2 and delegate 

to the Chief Executive as the Council’s Head of Paid Service the power to amend the 
policy should the need arise. 

 
2.5 Approve and adopt the Market Supplement Policy attached at Appendix 3 and 

delegate to the Chief Executive as the Council’s Head of Paid Service the power to 
amend the policy should the need arise. 

 

Item No. 6 
 

Appendices: (3) 

 

Agenda Item 6



 2 

2.6 Approve and adopt the revised Essential car mileage allowances and Inland Revenue 
fixed rate mileage scheme for all employees of the Council, implementation planned 
for 1 April 2011, subject to completion of consultations with Trade Unions. 

 
 
 
3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The National Agreement for Local Government Services was signed in 1997 to 

address historical equal pay issues and to harmonise terms and conditions in Local 
Government between officers and manual workers.  It brought together the terms and 
conditions of service of these two groups of employees into the new agreement known 
as the Single Status Agreement.  The agreement required that all Local Authorities 
review terms and conditions of services with a view to ensuring that all employees 
received equal pay for work of equal value.  This position was reinforced in the 
national pay agreement of April 2004, which incorporated a further Implementation 
Agreement setting a deadline of April 2007.  It has been necessary to review all terms 
and conditions of service both to address historical equal pay issues and to harmonise 
terms and conditions in Local Government between officers and manual workers.   

 
3.1.2 In Northampton these differences in pay and conditions may exist 
 

• Within the manual worker groups where bonus is largely paid to men  
• Within work group where different allowances rates are paid as a result of the 

former Compulsory Competitive Tendering regimes 
• The interface between the skilled manual worker and former officer grades  
• The difference in grading of traditional 'female' types of jobs and 'male' types 

of jobs  
 
3.1.3 The National Agreement was reached on the principle that solutions should be 

reached where possible through a process of local bargaining rather than litigation on 
equal pay claims.  Northampton Council has undertaken this review on a previous 
occasion but failed to reach a satisfactory solution.  Some equal pay claims have 
already been met and others may be forthcoming on the implementation of the new 
arrangements.   

 
3.1.4 The project began by undertaking a job evaluation exercise (December 2008 – 

November 2009).  This process involved each employee or group of employees who 
undertook the same role to complete a detailed questionnaire.  This questionnaire was 
then evaluated by a panel who were trained in the national job evaluation scheme.  
This panel consisted of HR, local management, trade unions and an independent 
chair from West Midlands Local Government Association.    Work on a new grading 
structure was started in December 2009.   Negotiations and pay modelling started with 
the Trade Unions at a local level on 17 December 2009 and concluded on 19 
February 2010 having failed to reach agreement.  During this period the negotiation 
group jointly pay modelled and considered a significant number of alternative pay 
lines.  The group also reviewed all existing terms and conditions and proposed 
alternative conditions.  The full proposals were then sent to the Regional Trade 
Unions with a request for them to confirm their formal position – and either ballot or 
register a failure to agree.   



 3 

 
3.1.5 During the months from March until June discussions on the agreement have 

continued at a regional and national level with the trade unions.  On 11 August the 
final documents were sent through to the regional trade unions officers, and all equal 
pay and negotiations issues raised by them have been responded to in writing.  This 
concluded a further five months of negotiations at regional level, following the local 
failure to reach agreement.   

 
3.1.6 Negotiations will continue in September with Trade Unions with a view to continuing to 

try and reach a collective agreement.  Nevertheless because of the delays it is now 
necessary for the Council to consider moving this matter on.  

 
3.2 Issues 
 
3.2.1 The Council is required to meet its obligations under equal pay law and its contractual 

obligations in respect of National Agreements.  Many authorities have taken 
considerable time to implement the Single Status Agreement because of the costs 
associated with equal pay.  The Council has been able to resolve individual equal pay 
challenges through compromise agreements which are dependent on the 
implementation of a new pay and grading structure.  Implementing a new contract of 
employment which is equality proofed is the only way of meeting the Councils 
obligations in full.   

 
3.2.2 The Single Status Agreement allowed for substantial local negotiation around 

conditions of service such as allowances for unsocial hours working.  This was 
intended to allow the employer to improve and update the general framework of pay 
and conditions and so improve productivity and quality
[...]
012/13 
£’000 

General Fund 219 1,069 317 
HRA  (27) (182) (674) 
TOTAL 192   887 (357) 
    

 
4.1.4 It is estimated that overall protection will cost in the region of £1.508m split between 

£1.182m in the general fund and £326K in the HRA.  The cost of protection will be met 
from General Fund and HRA Reserves.  

 
HRA / General Fund Protection  2010/11 

(3 mths) 
£’000 

2011/12 
(9 mths) 
£’000 

2012/13 
 
£’000 

General Fund 273 909 0 
HRA   74 252 0 
TOTAL 347 1161 0 
    

 
4.1.5 The ongoing costings of the new pay structure will be dealt with in the normal way as 

part of the Council’s medium term financial plan and budget process.  Based on the 
current data is it estimated that the cost of the new pay structure including excluding 
protection is as follows: 

 
 
HRA / General Fund Spit 
excluding Protection 

2010/11 
(3 months) 
£’000 

 
2011/12 
£’000 

 
2012/13 
£’000 

General Fund   (54)  160   317 
HRA (101) (434) (674) 
TOTAL (155) (274) (357) 
    

 
 



 7 

4.1.6 There may be further savings from the essential car user review and the 
implementation of Inland Revenue car mileage rates in 2012, subject to completion of 
the review and consultation with the trade unions. 

 
4.1.7 A small number of jobs may attract market supplements.  This still has to be evaluated 

and will again be included in the medium term financial plan as part of the budget 
process. 

 
4.1.8 An issue that could cause the actual costs of the proposals to rise is that of Job 

Evaluation Appeals.  Although it is impossible to know how many successful appeals 
there will be, it is reasonable to assume that the overall impact will be an upward 
pressure on the costs.  A provision of circa £100K will be made in the medium term 
financial plan to cover the potential impact of any successful job evaluation appeals. 

 
4.2 Human Resources Implications 
 
4.2.1 The new pay and grading structure brings all employees within the scope of the 

national agreement, into
[...]
ered by the Car allowance arrangements are outside of 

the scope of the new pay and grading structure and, therefore must be separately 
consulted. Trade Unions are being consulted through the Management and Trade 
Union Consultation Meetings rather than the Pay and Grading Steering Group.  
Implementation of the new mileage rates will be from 1 April 2011, and protection of 
essential car user allowances will be until 31 December 2011 (subject to consultation 
with the trade unions). 

 
 
4.3 Legal Implications 
 
4.3.1 The Council has legal obligations under the equal pay legislation, and it is clear that 

the Council’s current pay arrangements do give rise to equal pay challenges. 
Approving the revised terms and conditions outlined in this report, will reduce 
significantly the risk of equal pay challenges against the Council. 

 
4.3.2 Should the Collective bargaining route prove unachievable, the option of termination 

and offers for re-engagement on new terms could give rise to unfair dismissal claims 
(including constructive dismissal claims) by affected employees who have the 
requisite length of service.  However, the reasons for seeking to implement new 
terms and conditions are well documented and are capable of being regarded as fair 
reasons for dismissal. However, the council will also need to show procedural 
fairness in the way it goes about implementing the changes. In order to do this 
appropriate consultations will be undertaken. 



 9 

 
4.3.3 As outlined in the body of the report, pay protection does expose the authority to 

risks of equal pay claims because of the argument that the protection perpetuates 
historic pay differentials.  However, the benefits of protection in industrial relations 
terms outweigh the risks. 

 
4.3.4 There continues to be a risk relating to back pay.  If an employee is not satisfied with 

the pay review that employee could take a case to tribunal.  The risk of back pay 
claims exists whenever there are equa
[...]
ations 
 
4.5.1 The Council face a high level of risk through not implementing a pay review, which 

identifies equal pay issues.  There is not an option to do nothing and, given the 
previous failed attempts and equal pay claims already made, implementation should 
happen as soon as it is feasible to do so. 

 
4.5.2 If the collective agreement approach fails, apart from the legal considerations there 

may be issues to address if industrial action results from a failure to agree.  The Chief 



 10 

Executive has required all Directors to draw up contingency plans in the event of 
strike action based on established business continuity plans. 

 
5. Background Papers 
 

Back ground Papers are: - 
• National Agreement for Local Government Services (Human Resources Service) 
• Various internal departmental papers. 
 
Name and Title of Author: Catherine Wilson, Head of Human Resources 
Telephone and Email:  01604 837377 



Appendix 1 
 
 

 
 
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS  
OF SERVICE 

 
September 2010  

 
 

This document, together with the policies and procedures below, 
overwrites previous Council, directorate and other service level 
agreements that refer to the pay and conditions of the Council for 
employees covered by the NJC for Local Government Services. 

 
 
 
Additional Procedures: 
 
 
§ Market Supplement Policy 
§ Pay Progression Policy 
§ Appeals Procedures (Project) 
§ Job Evaluation and Appeals (Post Project) 
 



T & C inc Appeals Sept 2010 2 

CONTENTS 
 
1. Principles 3 

§ Statement of equal pay values and principles;  
§ approach to monitoring of equal pay;  
§ legal compliance 

 
2.  Scope 3 

§ Scope of this agreement 
 
3. Pay and Grading 3 

§ Grading structure explanations;  
§ Development and progressions;  
§ Performance management;  
§ Market related pay 

 
4. Moving into the new Pay Structure 6 

§ Assimilation and Protection of Earnings, impact on pensions 
 
5. Standard Working and Pay Definitio
[...]
b 
evaluation score.  The National Job Evaluation scheme is described in the 
‘Green Book’. 

 
Job Families 

§ A group of Jobholders whose jobs contain the same attributes, e.g.: skills, 
abilities, tasks and a required level of knowledge.  These job families can 
have members across the organisation. 

 
Job holder 

§ An employee or number of employees occupying a job evaluated as the 
same job. 

 
Job Questionnaire 

§ The form (designed nationally) on which the job holder describes the 
duties of their job under the different factor headings. 

 
LGPS (Local Government Pension Scheme) 

§ This is the body which manages the pension scheme for all local authority 
workers (excluding teachers). 

 
Market pay 

§ An additional level of earnings usually paid for a particular job in the 
Council in order to recruit and retain certain skills.  Market Pay Schemes 
have to be annually reviewed and approved in accordance with the Market 
Policy.  These will not be consolidated into basic pay. 

 
National Job Evaluation Scheme 

§ Measures all of the Councils jobs according to a set of common factors.  It 
has been agreed at a national level and is written up in the Green Book.  



T & C inc Appeals Sept 2010 19 

National Joint Council (NJC) 
§ The National Joint Council for Local Government Services is the body 

which decides the pay and conditions of service for many people in local 
government.  These decisions and rules are written into the 'Green Book'. 

 
Normal Pay 

§ The combination of annual salary and regular allowances which are paid 
through periods of holidays, sickness and other forms of leave. 

 
Paused Increment 

§ When normal incremental progression is put on hold whilst issues of 
training and performance are addressed. 

 
Pay Spine 

§ The list of annual salaries which make up the grades for the pay structure, 
there are 56 salaries or spinal column points on the pay spine, each of 
which represents one increment. 

 
Plain Time Rate 

§ Plain time rate is the basic hourly rate for the job. 
 
Post 

§ Each job holder occupies a post within the same job.  There may be many 
posts in the one job – a job family. 

 
Recruitment And Retention 

§ The purpose of any pay scheme is for an employer to be able to recruit 
and retain the people able to do the jobs required by the organisation. 

 
Roster / Rota 

§ The plan for how working hours over the day or week are to be covered by 
employees. 

 
(SCP) Spinal Column Point 

§ The pay spine is divided up into money values each of which is called a 
spinal column point. There are 56 spinal column points (4 – 60) on the new 
pay spine. 

 
Shifts 

§ Are the periods of time, within 24 hours, over which the service must be 
provided. 

 
Shift worker 

§ An employee whose pattern of work is rostered to cover all of the hours 
over which the service must be provided and which is defined in the terms 
and conditions. 

 
Single Status 

§ This the common name given to the agreement reached in 1997 by the 
National Joint Council for Local Government Services (Green Book). 



T & C inc Appeals Sept 2010 20 

Skills 
§ Techniques gained from knowledge, learning and experience, which 

enable the jobholder to meet the requirements of the job in the most 
efficient and effective way. 

 
Working Time Regulations 

§ These are the rules, which the Government sets, that limit the amount of 
work people can do, with minimum levels for holidays and rest breaks for 
the health and safety of employees. Information is available from the 
Human Resources Team.  

 
 
 
 



T & C inc Appeals Sept 2010 21 

 
 
 

 
 
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 

JOB EVALUATION & 
APPEALS PROCEDURE 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



T & C inc Appeals Sept 2010 22 

 
1. AIM 
 

This Procedure is to be used by employees appealing against the job 
evaluation results arising from the single status job evaluation exercise (Pay 
and Grading). 

 
 
2. SCOPE 
 

This Appeals Proc
[...]
tion with the formal Job Evaluation Appeals 
Procedure. 
 
1. Grounds For Appeal 
 

An appeal against a job evaluation can be considered if you can show 
"significant evidence" to support your view that: - 

 
§ The level given under any of the thirteen factors within the Job Evaluation 

scheme is incorrect; 
§ The information given on the questionnaire is incomplete or incorrect. 
§ Or that the job evaluation process has not been applied fairly to your job. 
§ An individual was incorrectly grouped (or not) to a family 

 
An appeal can be based on one or more of the above reasons, but only one 
appeal needs to be submitted. 
 
"Significant Evidence" is defined as being: 

 
§ Significant and important points of fact which the appellant believes have 

been under represented or under weighted and which if given further 
consideration would change the factor level and score.  

§ A claim of unfair process must be based on a verified failure of the jointly 
agreed local process. 

 
2. How To Present Your Evidence 
 

It is important that the appeal panel can understand the principal points of 
your appeal.   

 
§ Try to organise your appeal by submitting evidence for each factor on 

separate pages.  To help you complete this you should refer back to your 
original job evaluation questionnaire, which was split into factors and 
contained explanatory notes. 

§ If you wish to, refer to levels in the green book (NJC Green book) for 
example, state "My evaluation is at level 2 on this factor and I think I 
should be considered for level 3" followed by the evidence to support this 
statement. 

§ Describe the task, which forms the basis of your evidence.  Make sure 
that, where relevant, you include information on the time taken to complete 
an activity?  How often you have to do it?  Who are your contacts?  Who 
gives you work?  What is the size of your budget?  How many people do 
you supervise? 

§ Provide information, which is as brief as possible – one good examp
[...]
that the appeal form was completed and signed by all 
parties.  

 
6. AFTER THE APPEAL PROCESS 
 

There are no further opportunities for Appeal once the procedure described in 
Section 4 has been completed. 



T & C inc Appeals Sept 2010 37 

Appendix A 
 

GUIDANCE ON COMPLETING THE APPEALS 
 
This document should be read in conjunction with the formal Job Evaluation Appeals 
Procedure. 
 
1. Grounds For Appeal 
 

An appeal against a job evaluation can be considered if you can show 
"appropriate evidence" to support your view that: - 

 
§ The level given under any of the thirteen factors within the Job Evaluation 

scheme is incorrect; 
§ The information given on the questionnaire is incomplete or incorrect. 
§ Or that the job evaluation process has not been applied fairly to your job. 
§ An individual was incorrectly grouped (or not) to a family. 

 
An appeal can be based on one or more than one of the above reasons, but 
only one appeal needs to be submitted. 
 
"Appropriate Evidence" is defined as being: 

 
§ Points of fact which the appellant believes have been under represented 

or under weighted and which if given further consideration would change 
the factor level and score.  

§ A claim of unfair process must be based on a verified failure of the jointly 
agreed local process. 

 
2. How To Present Your Evidence 
 

It is important that the appeal panel can understand the principal points of 
your appeal.   

 
§ Try to organise your appeal by submitting evidence for each factor on 

separate pages.  To help you complete this you should refer back to your 
original job evaluation questionnaire, which was split into factors and 
contained explanatory notes. 

§ If you wish to, refer to levels in the green book (NJC Green book) for 
example, state "My evaluation is at level 2 on this factor and I think I 
should be considered for level 3" followed by the evidence to support this 
statement. 

§ Describe the task, which forms the basis of your evidenc
[...]
ed the employee(s) 
concerned will be given notice of the removal of the premium.  The period of 
notice of removal of the supplement will vary and will be determined at the 
time of the review, but will be a minimum of six months and maximum of one 
year.   

 
3.3 Other long term arrangements, sponsorships or new policy arrangements may 

also need the separate approval of elected members. 
 
3.4 All proposals to withdraw payments will be notified to the recognised trade 

unions and can be subject to challenge via the authority’s grievance 
procedure for resolution within the notice period.   

 
 
4. REVIEW 
 
4.1 This policy will initially be reviewed twelve months following implementation.  

The application of market supplements will be reviewed annually as part of 
the annual equality audit with the Trade Unions. 

 
 
 


	Agenda
	6 Revised Terms and Conditions of service for Council employees.
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 14 September 2010 

 
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 14 September 2010 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Garlick (Chair); Councillor Woods (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Choudary, Conroy, Palethorpe, Glynane and Simpson.  
  
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllr D Edwards and Cllr J Duncan who was substituted by Cllr 
D Palethorpe  
 

2. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on the 27th April 2010 were signed by the Chair.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None  
 

4. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

The Unison representative, Ms Avery addressed the Committee and commented that whilst 
the future of public services was very much in the public eye and staff and the services they 
provide should be celebrated for their contributions. Staff should therefore be treated 
humanely and supported through the difficult times that lay ahead. Frustration of staff had 
been noted, as the process had been lengthy and people felt they were left in limbo during 
the apparent lack of progress. This indicated the thoroughness of the process had been 
tackled and it was noted that a section of the workforce had not been included in the 
process at all. Unison would endeavour to make themselves available to meaningful 
consultation right up until the door closes and hoped to meet later in the month with the 
Head of Human Resources and the rest of the Pay and Grading Team. 
 
The GMB representative, Mr Richards addressed the Committee and reported that the joint 
trade unions have not agreed the proposals.  More specifically, that GMB are fundamentally 
opposed to them. He stated that the report sets out some of the implications of a proposed 
pay structure and how this will impact upon employees, but that was not the complete 
picture.  Taking into account the full range of the proposals, including allowances, etc., he 
said that 32.1% of employees will lose money.  Effectively, a pay cut for 1/3 of the 
workforce. He added that on basic salary alone, the report states that 111 employees will 
lose in excess of £2,500.  That equates to 1 in 10 of the workforce and that the figure will 
rise, taking into account the full range of proposals. 
 
Mr Richards reminded the Committee that the proposals do not apply to the highest paid 
employees of the Council.   
 
Mr Richards went on to identify other specific concerns regarding aspects of the proposals. 



 
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 14 September 2010 

The concerns related to the period of up to one-year pay protection for staff that lose money 
and the move from service related increments to an untried system of pay progression.  
 
He stated that the period of pay protection is far less than the maximum period justified 
through equal pay legislation and is far less than that offered by many local authorities.  He 
added that, previously, the Chief Executive has stated to staff that the Council will protect 
employees who lose money within what the law allows.  These proposals contradict that 
commitment.  
 
Regarding the pay progression proposal, Mr Richards stated that the new system would limit 
incremental progression for employees and amounted to another form of pay cut. 
 
Mr Richards stated that Council employees have been working in a climate of job cuts, 
potential outsourcing and two years without pay awards. On top of this, the proposals 
introduce worse terms and conditions and pay cuts for 1 in 3 staff. 
 
He confirmed that, as a trade union, GMB represents the best interests of their members 
and cannot accept the proposals.  If the council follows the recommendations in the report, 
Mr Richards stated that this would potentially force GMB into a dispute. He added that GMB 
Members do not want this and that the Council did not either.  He requested that the 
Committee reject the recommendations in the report.  He also requested that the Committee 
commit the Council to restart meaningful negotiation with the joint trade unions. 
 
At the conclusion of his presentation, Mr Richards stated that, at the point at which 
negotiations effectively ceased in February, the Council put forward alternative pay models.  
One of these detailed a much more neutral impact, with 33% of employees as green circles 
and less than 20% of employees losing pay.  He stated that this demonstrates that better 
outcomes are possible and that, by working together, it was possible to achieve proposals 
that meet the needs of both GMB members and the Council’s financial constraints. He 
added that this would not be possible if the Council moves forward with these proposals. 
 
When questioned by Committee Members, Mr Richards accepted that under proposed 
changes, pay cuts may occur. However, he stated that he could not justify 33 percent of 
staff being affected. Mr Richards also suggested that there was still a commitment from 
GMB to continue the negotiations with NBC and he would agree to a time limitation on this. 
 
Mr Labrum addressed the Committee and commented that the revised terms and conditions 
of service was a cost cutting exercise and the percentage of people losing out was 
unacceptably high. It was reported that whilst there were no savings in the initials years, a 
saving would become apparent after 2013 and that this should have been disclosed in the 
budget. The Chief Executive responded to this by explaining that the medium term financial 
strategy actually indicated an increase of spending on staff and therefore it was not done on 
the basis of financial savings. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



 
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 14 September 2010 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

None  
 

6. REVISED TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE FOR COUNCIL EMPLOYEES. 

The Head of Human Resources outlined the report to the Committee and informed them that 
the single status agreement had been signed in 1997 and that there had been two previous 
attempts to undertake the process but there had been a failure to reach any satisfactory 
solutions.  
 
A questionnaire had been undertaken and the results had been analysed independently and 
sent through to the job evaluation panel. Each score had been checked to ensure that the 
hierarchy was correct and the fact that the job evaluation process had been so detailed 
resulted in the extensive time taken to complete. Extensive involvement with the Unions had 
been carried out, each of which had the power to veto a proposed scheme. It was noted that 
22 different schemes had been considered however, having failed to reach a resolution with 
the Trade Unions at local levels, communication was extended to regional levels in an 
attempt at reconciliation, as there was a want to have collective agreement.  
 
Cllr Simpson asked why NBC was offering a 1-year pay protection agreement when other 
Councils had offered up to 3 years. It was acknowledged that neighbouring authorities had 
offered a similar agreement. The Borough Solicitor informed the Committee that a 
continuation of pay protection over 3 years would open up more legal risks and a balance 
would be needed to address any inequality issues.  
 
Cllr Mildren asked whether the pay protection agreement would be a saving to the Council. 
The Director of Finance and Support answered by informing the Committee that the Medium 
Term Financial Plan superficially looked as though savings would be made but there would 
be a spending of about £1.5 million and that in terms of finances the HRA and the General 
Fund should be regarded as two separate things. 
 
Cllr Glynane asked if of the 22 different options considered, had any agreements been 
struck and if there was figure between 20 and 30 percent of staff being affected that had 
previously been reached. The head of Human Resources stated that the best pay model 
achievable was attained and different options had been explored within the settings of the 
key increments.  However, it was the actual percentage of people affected that the GMB had 
strongly objected to instead preferring the 20 percent or below figure.  
 
A handout was distributed by the Chief Executive, which indicated the numbers of people 
who would gain, loose and stay the same. He went on to explain that producing an equal 
pay structure would involve finding the pay protection capital through the General Reserve 
and informed Members that management would be very mindful of the individuals who 
would be affected by pay cuts and the Council would support them through the process and 
emphasised that it would be undesirable to have cases bought against the Council on the 
grounds of inequality.  
 
Cllr Palethorpe asked of the involvement between management and the Trade Unions of the 
310 people set to loose and what work would be carried out with the staff that would be 
affected. Catherine Wilson explained that support would be given to those who would be 



 
General Purposes Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 14 September 2010 

negatively affected and that there was a continued commitment to work with the Trade 
Unions until the end of September 2010.  
 
Cllr Woods proposed that the Committee adopt the report but was not seconded. The Chair 
the opened up meeting for further discussion proceeded to go through each of the 
recommendations. 
 
The Committee then: 
 

1. Approved and adopted the proposals for new pay and conditions, for employees 
covered by the National Joint Council for Local Government Services. 

 
2. Delegated to the Chief Executive as the Council’s Head of Paid Service the power to 

take any direct or incidental actions required to implement the revised terms and 
conditions and any other issues arising from the report subject to the financial 
implications by Cabinet 

 
3. Approved and adopted the pay protection arrangements of one year to run from the 

1st January 20111 until the 31st December 2011. 
 

4. Approved and adopted the Pay Progression Policy and delegated to the Chief 
Executive as the Council’s Head of Paid Service the power to amend the policy 
should the need arise. 

 
5. Approved and adopted the Market Supplement Policy and delegated to the Chief 

Executive as the Council’s Head of Paid Service the power to amend the policy 
should the need arise. 

 
6. Approved and adopted the revised essential car mileage allowances and Inland 

Revenue foxed rate mileage scheme for all employees of the Council, implementation 
planned for 1st April 2011, subject to completion of consultation with Trade Unions. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 19.39 
  
 

7. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the 
grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

The meeting concluded at 19.39 
 
 


